
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair) 

Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Nina Degrads, Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 

Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard, Jan Buttinger and Steve Hollands  
 
Co-Optee Member: James Smith  
 

 Reserve Members: Pat Clouder, Bernadette Khan, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Clive Fraser, Andrew Pelling, Jason Cummings, Badsha Quadir, Ian Parker 
and Simon Hoar 
 

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX. 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

 

 
Residents are able to attend this meeting in person, however we recommend that 
you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/12369  
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/12369
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   Oracle Audit Presentation (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Oracle Audit Presentation. 
 

5.   Terms of Reference  

 The Terms of Reference of the General Purposes and Audit Committee. 
[To Follow] 

 

6.   Update on Independent Chair for General Purposes and Audit 
Committee  

 Information to be shared with the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7.   Report in the Public Interest Action Plan - Progress Update  
(Pages 19 - 104) 

 The Quarter 1 Progress Update Report in the Public Interest, is 
attached. 
 

8.   Update on Council Whistleblowing  

 [To Follow] 
 

9.   Anti-Fraud Update Report (Pages 105 - 110) 

 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments during the period 1 April 2020 
– 31 March 2021. 
 

10.   Corporate Risk Register  

 The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members 
on the corporate risk register (the register) as at 1 June 2021. 

[To Follow] 
 

11.   Work Programme (Pages 111 - 116) 

 To consider and approve the Committee work programme for the 
municipal year 2021/22. 
 

12.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



Croydon Council General Purposes 
& Audit Committee – IT Controls in 
My Resources 

Victoria Richardson
Head of HR & Finance Service Centre
Resources Department

27 May 2021

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Purpose of the Presentation

1. To update members on progress towards addressing the Oracle security 
and access controls findings from the 2019/20 IT Controls Audit.

Victoria Richardson

P
age 6



Victoria Richardson

Deficiency 1 - Segregation of duties conflicts between Oracle system 
administration, developer, and finance roles 

Recommendation
The recommendation from the Auditors was for management to consider reviewing the elevated access 
assignment and, where possible, restricting Oracle administrator access to me
[...]
ers

June 2021

P
age 16



Croydon Council Oracle Cloud IT Controls Audit Action Plan

3.1 Remove access to the IT security 

manager role from 3rd Party support 

staff. 

To strengthen control.  Work requiring the IT 

Security manager role will be carried out by 

appropriate members of the Council's Oracle 

support team.

Oracle Applications 

Support Team Manager

N/A Completed 15-Mar-21

3.2 Restate the message to users that 

they must not self-assign roles and 

must follow the normal user access 

request process if they require 

additional responsibilities. 

To prevent users self assigning responsibilities 

without formal management approval.

Oracle Applications 

Support Team Manager

N/A Completed 28-Sep-20

3.3 Develop a report to identify instances 

where members of staff have 

assigned themselves additional 

responsibilities and any non-

compliance. 

To monitor users self assigning responsibilities 

without formal management approval.

Oracle Applications 

Support Team Manager

30-Jun-21 Report developed.  To 

be scheduled to be run 

monthly

Observation 3. Users self-assigning responsibilities without formal management approval

June 2021

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
10th June 

SUBJECT: 
 

Report in the Public Interest – Quarter 1 Update 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Asmat Hussain, Interim Executive Director of Resources 
and Monitoting Officer 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Hamida Ali, Leader of the Council 
  

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 
The report provides the Quarter 1 update of progress made responding to the 
Council’s Report in the Public Interest. It gives a high level summary of actions 
taken to date informed by updates received across all services in the Council. 
 

 
POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
 
This covering report provides an overview of the work that has been progressed to 
achieve the recommendations as set out in the Report in the Public Interest. It 
focuses on the actions that have been progressed since the update that went to 
Cabinet on the 12th April 2021. Specifically on the 24 actions that were set 
between April and May 2021 and the 30 progressed actions to be completed by 
the end of June 2021.  

The Action Plan for the Report in the Public Interest has been incorporated into the 
Croydon Renewal Plans and represents one of the 11 programmes of work being 
delivered. 

The action plan covers a wide range of areas including financial management, 
governance, staff training, assets and budget development all of which are core 
elements of any strategy to ensure services are delivered in a responsive manner 
with a focus on value for money for our residents. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
This report will have no direct financial impact on the borough as its focus is on 
updating against the recommendations as accepted by the Council in November 
2020. Some of the recommendations implemented will have an attached financial 
cost. This will be included in the costs of the overall improvement plan being 
developed for the Council and will be reported to Members when these are fully 
known. This will need to be contained within the existing approved budget for 
2021/22.  

The external auditor’s costs have totalled £65,000 to date. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
General Purposes & Audit Committee (GPAC) is recommended to: 
 
 
1.1 Note and agree the progress the Council has made in regard to achieving 

the recommendations set out by external auditor in the Report in the Public 
Interest (appendix 1) with 55 out of 99 actions complete; 

 
1.2 Note the beginning of work to properly evidence what has been achieved so 

far and the intention to carry out an internal audit of actions delivered to 
provide full assurance to members and residents on the change achieved;  
 

1.3 Note the Refreshed Action Plan, which incorporates recommendations 
made by GPAC as per 2nd December 2020 meeting. This was approved by 
Cabinet 12th April 2021 and reviewed by the Head of Internal Audit. 

 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 On 23rd October 2020 the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, issued a 

Report in the Public Interest (RIPI) concerning the Council’s financial position 
and related governance arrangements. In line with the statutory framework for 
the RIPI, the Council held an Extraordinary Council meeting on 19th November 
2020 to discuss the report and the proposed action plan to address it. 

 
2.2      The previous update, approved by Cabinet on the 12th April, provided a 

comprehensive progress update across all recommendations and also agreed 
the refreshed RIPI Action Plan having incorporated views from both the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee (SOC) and General Purposes and Audit 
Committee (GPAC). This covering report represents the first quarterly Update 
on the RIPI response based on activity this financial year. It focuses on actions 
that were set to be complete by close of April and May 2021, as well as 
updating against actions set to be delivered by the end of June 2021.  

 
2.3      This report also sets out the current approach to reporting for the remainder of 

this financial year. GPAC is to note the reporting schedule as agreed previously 
across GPAC, SOC, Cabinet and Council. Additionally, GPAC should note the 
ongoing discussions to review this reporting schedule to assess the best 
approach to provide effective updates to Council members as apporpriate whilst 
limiting duplication. This is being aligned with the current review of the Council’s 
current meeting governance.  

 
 
3. HIGH LEVEL UPDATE ON THE ACTION PLAN 
 
3.1 Statistics on the number of actions complete and outstanding are below. Full 

detail can be seen in appendix 1. 
 

Page 20



  

Number of 
actions 

Number of 
actions 

completed 

Number of actions 
outstanding 

99 55 44 

 
3.2    
[...]
osts have totalled £65,000 as updated in the 

April 12th paper.  
 
8.2      The Council is working to deliver the overarching improvement plan, of which 

the RIPI action plan forms a key part. Costs will be incurred delivering many of 
the actions contained within the plan and these will be presented to Members 
as the Council’s Improvement Journey progresses. Any costs will need to be 
contained within existing budget provisions .  

 
 Approved by: Matthew Davis, Deputy 151 Officer 
 
 
  

Page 26



  

9. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 The Report in the Public Interest (“the Report”) dated 23 October 2020 was 

issued under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (“the 
Act"). The Council must comply with the requirements of the Act in responding to 
the Report. 

 
9.2 Under the provisions of paragraph 5(5) and (6) of Schedule 7 to the Act, the 

Council must decide within a period of one month whether the Report requires 
the authority to take any action or whether the recommendations are to be 
accepted. It must also decide what, if any, action is to be taken in response to 
the Report and its recommendations. The Report was considered at the Council 
meeting on 19 November when all of the Report’s recommendations R1 – R20 
and additional recommendations LBC1 – LBC3 were agreed together with an 
Action Plan in response to each of the recommendations. A further 
recommendation LBC4 was added following additional consultation. Paragraph 
7 goes on to provide that the authority’s functions under paragraph 5 are not to 
be the responsibility of the executive.  

 
9.3 Paragraph 10(1) of the Act provides that after considering the Report and its 

response to it, the Council must notify the external auditor of its decisions, and 
publish a notice on its website containing a summary of those decisions which 
has been approved by the external auditor. 

 
9.4 At the time of writing this report, all of the relevant requirements of the Act have 
[...]
& 
Overview Committee.  
 
The Council will continue to keep 
Scrutiny committees sighted on 
budget matters.  

COMPLETE  Interim Director of Finance, 
Investment & Risk 

v) To review the budget setting-timetable to ensure that 
the Scrutiny & Overview Committee has the time to 
digest and review the budget proposals and 
underlying assumptions and for Cabinet to respond 
fully to any challenge or comments and for Cabinet to 
be able to consider changing its proposals. 

 
April 2021 

The Council is taking action to 
ensure budget discussions happen 
at an earlier date and more 
opportunities are offered to members 
to offer input into the budget and 
review its management. These 
actions include finalisation of Council 
meetings forward plan up until April 
2022 with dates marked for policy 

 
COMPLETE  

 

Interim Director of Finance, 
Investment & Risk  

P
age 54



ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO THE REPORT IN PUBLIC INTEREST – June 2021 UPDATE 

25 
 

discussions and monthly financial 
performance updates at Cabinet.  
 
Additionally, budget developments 
meetings will begin in Spring 2021 
as opposed to Autumn meaning 
savings will be identified and shared 
with members earlier in year. 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation 10 
The General Purposes and Audit Committee must challenge officers on the progress in implementing the Financial Consultant’s recommendations to improve the 
budget setting, monitoring and reporting process and actions to address the Head of Internal Audit’s concerns on internal controls. 

Member Accountability: Councillor Karen Jewitt, Chair of General Purposes and Audit Committee 

Action 
 

Original 
Deadline 

Progress made to date Updated 
Deadline 

Accountability  

i) Delivery of the Financial Consultant’s recommendations 
and the Head of Internal Audit’s concerns will be 
reported to the General Purposes and Audit Committee 
and to the Improvement Board as part of the Croydon 
Renewal Plan.  
 

  
October 2020 

 
Update to be 

provided in June 
2021 

 

Phase 1 of the review have been 
established and the work on the 75 
recommendations in the initial review 
is ongoing. A progress update on the 
implementation of these 
recommendations went to GPAC in 
April. This included notice on 
completion of the Capital 
Programme review, Updated MTFS 
and new financial governance 
arrangements.  
 
Further updates on these will be 
presented to GPAC, with a date set 
for September.  
 

   
Review 
June 2021 
–ongoing 
 
The next 
update on 
the Finance 
Review is 
scheduled 
for GPAC 
September 
2021 

 
Interim Director of Finance, 
Investment & Risk 

P
age 55



ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO THE REPORT IN PUBLIC INTEREST – June 2021 UPDATE 

26 
 

In March ELT agreed a renewed 
Internal Audit Governance 
Framework. The agreed framework 
states the Head of internal Audit is to 
regularly prepare reports for DLTs 
and ELT (4 times a year for each) to 
ensure visibility on existing concerns 
and mitigating actions in place,    
 
The Head of Internal Audit is 
regularly attending GPAC and can 
use the meeting as an opportunity to 
provide updates on concerns and 
the management actions being 
delivered to address the concerns.  
 
 
 

ii) That a piece of work be undertaken to clarify the roles 
of GPAC and Scrutiny to reduce duplication and ensure 
right things are being reviewed at the right time 

New 
Recommendation 

Updates on phase 1 of the Finance 
Review are currently scheduled on 
the GPAC work plan up until 
September including updates on 
phase 1. It is suggested that it 
remain this way but Scrutiny call in 
as they feel appropriate to ensure 
correct level of challenge.  
 
Phase 2 and 3 of the finance review 
have been paused to prioritise other 
pieces of work.  

 
September 
2021 

Interim Executive Director 
of Resources 
 
Interim Director of Finance, 
Investment & Risk 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 56



ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO THE REPORT IN PUBLIC INTEREST – June 2021 UPDATE 

27 
 

 
 
 

[...]
date Updated 
Deadline 

Accountability 

VII) Ensure the actions contained in this plan are 
supported by a corporate programme office that can 
provide assurance to Members. 
 

 
Complete 

A PMO office has been established 
dedicated to coordinating and 
supporting the delivery of key 
improvement actions across the 
Council. This includes 
recommendations in the MHCLG 
Rapid Review, the RIPI and the 
Croydon Renewal Plan. 

 
Marked 

complete in 
April 12th  
Cabinet 
report 

Interim Executive Director 
of Resources 
 

IX) Corporate level sponsorship to be allocated to all 
projects to ensure clarity of responsibility for delivery.   

 
New 

Recommendation 

ELT members already allocated 
across all actions. Further project 
managers to be identified to deliver 
the recommendations.  

 
Marked 

complete in 
April 12th  
Cabinet 
report 

Interim Chief Executive  

 
 

P
age 104



 
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

10 June 2021  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1st April 2020 – 31 March 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Callton Young 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:   

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services contributing to the achievement of the Council’s vision and 
priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness contribute to 
the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   

The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2020/21 was £328,107 and 
the service was delivered within budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A 

 

For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021 

  

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments during the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

 Performance 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 

3.1 The CAFT comprises 10 staff (9.2 FTEs), including tenancy and corporate 
investigators, an Intelligence Officer, financial investigators and an 
Investigation Manager. The CAFT investigates allegations of fraud or corruption 
which affect the Council’s business. In addition, the team generates an income 
by providing a service to the London Borough of Lambeth, as well as providing 
Financial Investigation services to LB Bexley, LB Wandsworth, LB Newham and 
Adur/Worthing councils. Statistics related to the other councils that CAFT 
supports are not included in the figures below.  

3.2      The work of the team was impacted by the national lockdowns and the need to 
balance the work they do with the need to keep people safe and this impacted 
two of the key components of their work, visiting residents and businesses and 
face to face interviewing. This caused a backlog of investigations casework and 
along with the closure and restrictions in place in some courts, has impacted on 
the team’s ability to conclude some investigations. When faced with a similar 
backlog in the mid- point of last year we prioritised backlogged work and were 
able to clear this within a couple of months and we will take the same approach 
this time. This does however reflect in the performance figures below which are 
slightly below target for a team that has consistently over achieved. 

3.3     There are local performance indicators that relate to the Council’s anti-fraud 
work. The two indicators shown in table 1 below reflect the focus of the team. 
Table 2 shows a brea
[...]
 no personal data is used in the report. Any 
cases studies used do not include personal identifiers such as name and 
address 

 
  
(Approved by: Chris Buss, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk) 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: David Hogan (Head of Anti-Fraud) 

Page 110



REPORT TO:  GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

10 June 2021  

SUBJECT:  WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 

LEAD OFFICER:  
Stephen Rowan,  

Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny  

ORIGIN OF ITEM:  
The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration 
at every ordinary meeting of the General Purpose and 
Audit Committee.    

BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE:  To consider any additions, amendments or changes 

to the agreed work programme for the Committee in 

2021/22. 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  This agenda item details the Committee’s proposed work programme for the 

2021/22 municipal year.  

1.2  The Committee has the opportunity to discuss any amendments or additions 

that it wishes to make to the work programme.  

2. WORK PROGRAMME 

2.1  The work programme  

The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix 1.   

Members are asked to consider the work programme in the context of the 

Committee’s terms of reference and whether the proposed items will support 

the Committee in meeting its delegated responsibilities.  

2.2      Additional Items  

Members of the Committee are invited to suggest any other items that they 

consider appropriate for the Work Programme.  However, due to the limited 

time available at Committee meetings, Members are strongly encouraged to 

not propose meeting agendas that contain more than three hours of 

substantive business in order to allow full consideration of the items on any 

given agenda.   

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



The Committee should also be mindful that the Council is operating under both 

very restricted resources and, while no longer formally subject to section 114 

spending restrictions, the Council has resolved to continue to operate in 

accordance with such restrictions.  To that end, Members should be mindful 

that requests for additional reports will need to be considered in the wider 

context of demand for Council resources and the requirement for the Council 

to only incur expenditure on statutory functions. 

2.3      Participation in General Purpose and Audit Committee  

Members of the Committee are also requested to give consideration to any 

persons that it wishes to attend future meetings to assist in the consideration 

of specific agenda items. This may include Cabinet Members, Council or other 

officers or representatives of partner organisations where the Committee feels 

that attendance would support their ability to fully consider specific items of 

business.  

3  RECOMMENDATIONS  

3.1  The Committee is recommended to agree the Work Programme 2021/22 with 

any agreed amendments.  

 

 CONTACT OFFICER: Michelle Ossei-Gerning 

                        Democratic Services and Governance  

                                                           Officer- Council and Regulatory   

                          020 8726 6000 x 84246   

 

 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:       None 

 

 APPENDIX 1:                                    Work Programme 2021/22 for the  

                                                           General Purpose and Audit Committee.  

Page 112



GPAC Work Programme  

 

General Purposes and Audit Committee 

 

Chair: Karen Jewitt 

Committee Members: Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair), Nina Degrads, Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Milson, Tim Pollard, 
Jan Buttinger and Steve Hollands.  

Co-optee Member: James Smith  

 

 

2021-2022 Municipal Year  

Meeting Date Agenda Items  Report Lead 

30 June 2021 - Report in the Public Interest Action Plan – Progress Update 

- Corporate Risk Register 

- Grant Thornton Oracle Audit 

- Anti-Fraud Update Report 

- Update on Council Whistleblowing 

- Update on Independent person for GPAC Chair (to not
[...]
 Reports: Certification Report; External Audit 

Report 

- Internal Audit, Charter, Strategy and Plan 

- General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 

- Croydon Finance Review – Phase 1, 2 and 3 Reports – 

Update on Implementation 

- Presentation on an area of risk 

- Report in the Public Interest Action Plan – Progress Update 

- Sarah Ironmonger 

 

- Simon Maddocks 

- Simon Maddocks 

- Ian O’Donnell 

 

- Malcolm Davies 

- Elaine Jackson 

21 April 2022 - Internal Audit Report 

- Anti-Fraud Update Report 

- Simon Maddocks 

- David Hogan 

 P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oracle Audit Presentation
	Croydon Council General Purposes & Audit Committee – IT Controls in My Resources 
	Purpose of the Presentation
	Slide Number 3
	Deficiency 2 – Oracle system configuration access granted to an excessive number of users, including non-IT staff / end users�
	Deficiency 3 - Users self-assigning responsibilities without formal management approval�
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Thank you
	Appendix A - Oracle Cloud IT Controls Audit Action Plan June 2021

	7 Report in the Public Interest Action Plan - Progress Update
	RIPI Refreshed Action Plan - Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Closed Action Plan

	9 Anti-Fraud Update Report
	11 Work Programme
	GPAC Work Programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting

General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX
MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson and
Jan Buttinger

Apologies:

Councillor Steve Hollands
PART A

83/21

Disclosure of Interests
There were none.

84/21

Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

85/21

Oracle Audit Presentation
The Committee received a presentation to update Members on progress
towards addressing the Oracle security.
Victoria Richardson, Head of HR and Finance Service Centre introduced
the report.
The following matters were raised by Members:
a)
Tools for large organisations: Following a question from a Member,
the Officer explained that it is recommended to use a tool designed for a
larger environment with complex role structures, as basic office tools were
not optimal. It was important for the Council to make a decision around
what was the best route forward to manage the risk
b)
Timeline: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted
that the Auditor found the Oracle Audit complex, and forecast a decision
date for the Autumn. There was approval in principle for the business
case but it was subject to further license negotiations with Oracle
regarding the cost benefit analysis
c)
Reference to background papers: Members highlighted issues
around knowing the context of the Oracle system, and noted that it may
be helpful in future to note any background papers which could be read in
advance of report consideration. It was noted that the Committee may be

made up of different Members from meeting to meeting. The Officer noted
these comments.
The Committee noted the presentation and thanked Officers.
86/21

Terms of Reference
The Committee received a report detailing a review of the terms of
reference, membership, dates and frequency of meetings of the General
Purposes and Audit Committee.
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the
report.
The following matters were raised by Members:
a)
Whistleblowing Policy: Following a question from a Member, the
Officer confirmed that the Council did have a standing Whistleblowing
Policy which was considered annually by the Ethics Committee. There
had been low numbers of whistleblowing concerns raised within the
Council which meant the reasons behind it happening had not been
investigated. This was a proposal to bring a refresh of the policy and
procedure
b)
Independent Chair: The Officer noted that the Committee was
moving to having an Independent Chair. It was common practise to have
one independent person as well as Committee Members so the Chair
would follow the standard criteria in the absence of the two independent
member posts
c)
Training for Members: Members raised concerns regarding the
turnover of Members forming makeup of the Committee, and highlighted
the potential benefit of regular training to bring new Members up to speed
so that they could offer positive contributions and ongoing expertise. The
Officer noted that it was common practise to have Members of the
Committee brought in on an annual basis, but this could be considered
and brought back to Committee.
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:
1.1 Considered and reviewed its Membership (including the role of the coopted members), Terms of Reference, together with dates and frequency
of future meetings as set out in Appendix 1, 2 and 3 of the report
respectively;
1.2 Considered to recommend to full Council that the Terms of Reference
be amended to include review of the Council’s use of our policies in
relation to Whistleblowing and the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act;
1.3 Agreed no next steps were required;
1.4 Noted that any changes to the Constitution and associated
requirements would need to be referred to Full Council for final
consideration.

87/21
Committee

Update on Independent Chair for General Purposes and Audit

Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources presented a
verbal update, highlighting that:
•
The job description had been finalised and sent to external
recruitment agency, Starfish who were going to assist in the candidate
search, which would be going to advert the week after the evening of the
Committee meeting
•
It would take a couple of months from start to finish to shortlist and
undertake interviews, which would be done in accordance with the
Appointments Committee process. This was a Member-Appointment with
Officers acting as observers in the process
•
The role of independent Chair was common within public bodies
but unique to Local Authorities. It was positive that Croydon would be one
of the first London Borough Council’s to have an independent Chair
The following matter was raised by Members:
a)
Job profiling: Members asked whether they were able to receive a
copy of the job description and person specification for the vacancy, as
well as the remuneration figure. The Officer agreed to circulate all relevant
paperwork to Committee Members
The Committee noted the update and thanked Officers.
88/21

Report in the Public Interest Action Plan - Progress Update
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the
report.
The following matters were raised by the Committee:
The Committee received a report providing the Quarter 1 update of
progress made responding to the Council’s Report in the Public Interest.
The following matters were raised by Members:
a)
Completed Items: Members highlighted that it may be beneficial to
add the date of completion so that delivery could be compared with
planned actions
b)
Children in Care: Members highlighted the section under children
in care being marked as complete. Following a question from a Member,
the Officer explained that this work was consistently on-going, and that
‘complete’ mean that it had gone through all of the relevant processes
within the service
c)
Access to Budget Savings Tracker: Following a question from a
Member, the Officer explained that access to the Budget Savings Tracker
was not usually given to individuals. This was because it was a live

working document and varied day to day. Instead, Members could expect
to be updated upon its contents regularly.
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:
1.1 Noted and agreed the progress the Council had made in regard to
achieving the recommendations set out by external auditor in the Report
in the Public Interest (appendix 1 of the report) with 55 out of 99 actions
complete;
1.2 Noted the beginning of work to properly evidence what had been
achieved so far and the intention to carry out an internal audit of actions
delivered to provide full assurance to members and residents on the
change achieved;
1.3 Noted the Refreshed Action Plan, which incorporated
recommendations made by GPAC as per 2nd December 2020 meeting.
This was approved by Cabinet 12th April 2021 and reviewed by the Head
of Internal Audit.
89/21

Update on Council Whistleblowing
With the agreement of the Chair, this Item was deferred due to it being
dependent on the Committee agreeing its Terms of Reference. It would
be brought to the next Committee Agenda for consideration.

90/21

Anti-Fraud Update Report
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s
Anti-Fraud activity.
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud introduced the report.
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:
1.1 Noted the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the
period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021.

91/21

Corporate Risk Register
The Committee received a report providing the updated contents of the
Corporate Risk Register.
Malcom Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the
report.
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:
1.1 Noted the contents of the corporate risk register as at 6 June 2021.

92/21

Work Programme
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the
report.
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:
1.1 Agreed the Work Programme 2021/22.

The meeting ended at 9.08 pm

